

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK
Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY
Respondent.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JANUARY 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 14
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....IV

OPINIONS BELOW VI

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION VI

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... VI

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

A. Earl Thomas Petty founded Great Wide Open Brewing Company, Inc., an award-winning brewery he operated successfully for fifteen years. 1

B. Great Wide Open and Wildflowers entered into a credit agreement, guaranteed by Petty, to fund Great Wide Open’s expansion. 1

C. Due to significant market competition, Great Wide Open started having liquidity problems and eventually filed for chapter 7; Petty simultaneously filed his own chapter 11 case. 2

D. After a dismissal of Petty’s initial chapter 11, he refiled and immediately submitted a plan for reorganization acceptable to various creditors to restructure his outstanding debts. 3

E. Although the Equipment was vital to the operation of Petty’s new brewery, and therefore reorganization, Wildflowers repossessed the Equipment and forced the brewery out of business. 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CONGRESS CREATED AN EXCEPTION TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT WHEN IT ENACTED SECTION 362 OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CODE..... 7

A. Applying McMahan, bankruptcy courts should not be forced to compel arbitration in core proceedings when arbitration would conflict with the policy objectives of the Bankruptcy Code. 8

B. Arbitration of an automatic stay dispute that jeopardizes the bankruptcy estate contravenes Section 362’s goal of centralized litigation and commitment to protecting property of the estate. 10

C. Congress created a collective system of rights for creditors in recognition of their vulnerability within bankruptcy. Arbitration of automatic stay disputes conflicts with the rights provided to creditors not a party to the arbitration agreement. 14

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT SECTION 362(c)(3)(A) DOES NOT TERMINATE THE AUTOMATIC STAY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE..... 17

A. The plain meaning of the phrase “with respect to the debtor” unambiguously limits the termination of the stay in Section 362(c)(3)(A). 18

B. Because Congress explicitly referenced property of the estate in other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, it intentionally limited the scope of the termination in Section 362(c)(3)(A) when it omitted such reference. 19

C. The majority interpretation of Section 362(c)(3)(A) aligns with legislative intent because it deters debtors from filing frivolous bankruptcy suits. 21

D. The majority’s approach to Section 362(c)(3)(A) best reflects the goals of bankruptcy law because it balances the interests of debtors and creditors. 23

 1. The majority approach protects creditors during the bankruptcy process by preventing a single creditor from dismembering the debtor’s assets – an action that would make Petty’s chapter 11 reorganization impossible. 23

 2. The majority approach relieves debtors from the pressures of creditor collection efforts. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX A 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement District No. One</i> , 298 U.S. 513, 530 (1936)	7
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 563 (1994).....	23
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	8
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204, 208 (1932)	21
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 221 (1985)	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i>	8, 15
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564, 571 (1982).....	22
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 286 (1991)	9
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245, 251 (1926).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 221 (1991).....	19
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 538 (2004)	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 613, 627 (1985)	7
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513, 528 (1984)	10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 404 n.212 (1967).....	17
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	8
<i>Shearson/Amer. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i>	7, 8
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440, 447 (2004)	14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 960, 965 (2018).....	4
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of the Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 235, 241 (1989).....	18, 19, 22

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382, 387 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>Chao v. Hospital Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 374, 383 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)</i> , 671 F.3d 1011, 1020 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Cont’l Nat’l Bank v. Sanchez (In re Toledo)</i> , 170 F.3d 1340, 1348 (11th Cir.1999).....	9
<i>In re Holcomb</i> , 380 B.R. 813, 816 (10th Cir. BAP 2008).....	18, 24
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984, 989 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Independent Union of Flight Attendants v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 457, 459 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 726, 732 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11, 15
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164, 170 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Robertson v. Intratek Computer, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 575, 581-82 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Incorporated</i> , 945 F.3d 226, 230 (5th. Cir. 2019) ...	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1198, 1203 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Soares v. Brockton Credit Union (In re Soares)</i> , 107 F.3d 969, 975 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Sonnax Indus., Inc. v. Tri Component Prods. Corp. (In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.)</i> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir.1990).....	12

<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 631, 640 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.)</i> , 479 F.3d 791, 796 (11th Cir. 2007)	10

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612, 616-17 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>In re Belton</i> , No. 12-23037, WL 5819586, *4 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	16
<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274, 279-80 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006).....	20
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360, 363 (Bankr. E.D.N.C 2006)	19
<i>In re McGrath</i> , 621 B.R. 260, 266 (Bankr. D.N.M 2020)	21, 23
<i>In re Merrill</i> , 343 B.R. 1, 9 (Bankr. D. Me. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 316 B.R. 234 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2004)	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Patriot Solar Group, LLC</i> , 569 B.R. 451 (Bank. W.D. Mich. 2017)	11, 15, 16
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 563 B.R. 756 (S.D. N.Y. 2016)	9
<i>In re Tubman</i> , 364 B.R. 574, 582 (D. Md. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Williams</i> , 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006).....	20, 21, 22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1109	14, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)	11
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A)	18
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	25
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	10, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1511	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	9
9 U.S.C. § 2	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, 3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 362.03 (16th ed.2015)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	24
<i>In the Wake of the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision, Epic Systems, Should Core Bankruptcy Matters Be Deemed a “Clear and Manifest” Exception to the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 29 No. 2 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 1 (2020)	9
Kimberly Lehnert, <i>Termination of the Stay for Successive Filers: Interpreting S 362(c)(3)</i> , 29 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 243, 246 (2012).....	24, 25
